
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Public Accounts Select Committee
Agenda

Wednesday, 26 October 2016
7.00 pm,
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Timothy Andrew (email: timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
(Tel: 0208 31 47916)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 1 - 4

2.  Declarations of interest 5 - 8

3.  Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 9 - 12

4.  Annual complaints report 13 - 50

5.  Financial forecasts 2016/17 51 - 68

6.  Management report
A link to the management report can be found here.  

7.  Select Committee work programme 69 - 86

8.  Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s45949/August%202016%20Management%20Report.pdf


Public Accounts Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 26 October 2016.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Tuesday, 18 October 2016

Councillor Jamie Milne (Chair)
Councillor Chris Barnham (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Abdeslam Amrani
Councillor Brenda Dacres
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Roy Kennedy
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 22 September 2016 at 6:30pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Chris Barnham, Brenda Dacres, 
Amanda De Ryk, Skip Amrani, Mark Ingleby, Sue Hordijenko, Jim Mallory.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Alan Hall (Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee), John Muldoon (Chair of Healthier Communities Select Committee) , 
Hilary Moore (Chair of Children and Young People’s Select Committee), Kevin 
Bonavia (Cabinet Member for Resources), Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor of Lewisham)

PRESENT: Emma Aye-Kumi (Scrutiny Manger), Selwyn Thompson (Head of 
Financial Services), David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources), Janet Senior 
(Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration), Robyn Fairman (Head of 
Strategy, Strategic Resources), Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing and 
Regulatory Services), Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services), 
Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children and Young People).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Liam Curran (Chair of Sustainable Development Select 
Committee), Roy Kennedy and Mark Ingleby.

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2016

Councillor Milne opened the meeting and welcomed Councillor Sue Hordijenko as a 
new member of the committee.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 July 2016 be signed by 
the Chair as a true and accurate record.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillors Hall and Muldoon declared non-prejudicial interests as Governors of 
SLaM NHS Trust.

3. Lewisham Future Programme 2017/18 Draft Revenue Budget Savings 
Proposals
David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources) presented the savings report. The 
Chair invited Chairs of the Select Committees to present their Committees’ referrals 
and advised that the Committee should be minded to endorse the referrals.

The following was raised in discussion:
 Members expressed concern over school deficits and felt more information 

was needed to understand whether this was a local, regional or national 



problem. They also wanted a better understanding of how to fund schools in 
the context of diminishing resources

 Additional equalities impact data had been circulated since the report had 
been published and Members were broadly satisfied

 Members across the Select Committees were generally opposed to the
[...]
ember
 new item “Future Asset Realisation” be scheduled for November.

5. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

See Item 3. There were no further referrals. 

The meeting ended at 8:28pm.



Public Accounts Select Committee

Title Declaration of interests

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2

Class Part 1 (open) 26 October 2016

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda.

1. Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct:

(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2) Other registerable interests
(3) Non-registerable interests

2. Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 
gain

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union).

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they 
are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the 
securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, 
services or works.

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough.

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more.

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 
Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a 
partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest.  

(g) Beneficial interest in securities of a body where:

(a) that body to the member’s knowledge has a place of business or land 
in the borough; 



(b) and either

(i) the total nomi
[...]
s report, please contact Sarah Assibey, Committee Support 
Officer, 0208 314 8975

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s45624/PAC%20Referral%20Lewisham%20Futures%20Programme.pdf
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s45624/PAC%20Referral%20Lewisham%20Futures%20Programme.pdf
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=15048


Public Accounts Select Committee

Title Annual Complaints Report 2015 - 16

Contributor Executive Director for Customer Services and Head of 
Public Services Item 4

Class Part 1 (open) 26 October 2016

1 Executive Summary

1.1 The report provides performance information on complaints dealt with by the 
Council and its housing partners at stages 1 and 2 of the Corporate Complaints 
procedure as well as complaints and enquiries to the Mayor, Councillors and MP’s 
that were logged in the Council’s complaints management system iCasework, 
during 2015/16.  There were a total of 4,503 complaints and enquiries received in 
2015/16. This represents a 14% decrease when compared to 2014/15. 

1.2 The report does not include complaints or enquiries about the provision of adult 
and children’s social care, both of which are reported individually and publicised 
according to statutory guidance.

1.3 The Independent Adjudicator’s (IA) report is attached at Appendix 1. The IA dealt 
with 91 complaints between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016, of which she upheld 
or partly upheld 27 (37%). The IA responded to 96% within the 30-day response 
standard and identified a number of issues from the complaints and makes 
recommendations for improvement.

1.4 The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) report is attached at Appendix 2. In 
2015/16, the LGO made decisions in a total of 33 cases which is 1 more than last 
year – the figures are attached at Appendix 3. 

1.5 The report summarises the outcome of the Complaints and Casework review and 
the new arrangements that will be put in place during 2016/17.

2 Purpose of Report

2.1 To update 
[...]
ts by directorate with % responded on 
time

Stage 1 Stage 2

Directorate 2014/15 % 2015/16 % Variance 2014/15 % 2015/16 % Variance

CYP 67 90 80 81 +13 6 99 14 79 +8

Community 
Services 83 88 46 72 -37 8 78 4 75 -4

Customer 
Services 825 85 1,075 88 +250 77 80 100 58 +33

Lewisham 
Homes 619 89 451 90 -168 110 88 108 94 -2

Resources &   
Regeneration 158 87 135 63 -23 27 89 22 32 -5

Total 1,752 88 1,787 86 +35 228 86 248 73 +20

Table 3  - MP, Mayor and Members enquiries by directorate*

MP Mayor Members

Directorate 2014/15 2015/16 Variance 2014/15 2015/16 Variance 2014/15 2015/16 Variance

CYP 140 (92) 85 (82) -55 7 (98) 8 (100) +1 14 (98) 32 (88) +18

Community 
Services 67 (65) 82 (35) +15 11 (85) 44 (64) +33 85 (78) 78 (51) -7

Customer 
Services 829 (90) 767 (42) -62 213 (85) 201 (52) -12 559 

(91)
271 
(60) -288

Lewisham 
Homes 294 (98) 190 (44) -104 57 (96) 29 (48) -28 182 

(91)
127 
(87) -55

Resources &   
Regeneration 165 (90) 121 (50) -44 83 (86) 46 (44) -37 387 

(93)
192 
(71) -195

Total 1495 
(87)

1245 
(45) -250 371 (90) 328 (53) -43 1227 

(90)
700 
(68) -527

*figures in brackets denotes the percentage of cases dealt with within the specified 
targets 

5.3 The total number of complaints and enquiries received in 2015/16 was 4,503 
which was a decrease of 739 cases (14%) on the previous year. There was a 
decrease in all in casework enquiries but an increase in stage 1 and 2 complaints. 
Percentage performance times also decreased in some areas and this is 
discussed later in the report.



Complaints and enquiries by ward

5.4    The distribution of complaints received by Ward is shown below.  The highest 
number of complaints received per 1,000 population were from residents in the 
Rushey Green Ward. In 2014-15 the joint top highest were in the Rushey Green 
and Brockley wards, whilst the lowest number of complaints (in both financial 
years) was received by residents in the Downham ward. 

Chart 1 Distribution of Complaints by Ward

Source: Annual complaints data, Lewisham Council. Mid-year population Estimates by Ward for 2013, 
Office for National Statistics 

Table 4 – Distribution of complaints by Ward 

Ward 

Complaints 
per 1000 
population

Rushey Green 21
New Cross 20
Brockley 19
Ladywell 17
Evelyn 16
Telegraph Hill 14
Blackheath 13
Lee Green 11
Sydenham 10
Bellingham 9
Lewisham Central 9
Perry Vale 8
Crofton Park 8
Forest Hill 7
Catford South 6
Grove Park 6
Whitefoot 5
Downham 5
2015-2016

Ward

Complaints 
per 1000 
population

Rushey Green 31
Brockley 22
Ladywell 20
Evelyn 19
New Cross 19
Telegraph Hill 17
Lee Green 13
Sydenham 13
Blackheath 13
Bellingham 10
Perry Vale 10
Crofton Park 10
Forest Hill 9
Lewisham Central 9
Grove Park 7
Whitefoot 6
Catford South 6
Downham 4

       2014-2015



5.5 The top three wards to receive the highest level of complaints and enquires were: 
Rushey Green, New Cross and Brockley.

5.5.1 In Rushey Green, Highways – Street works was the top reason why customers 
complained followed by, Housing and Council Tax benefit, Housing – Advice and 
Reviews.  In 2014-15, Highways was the top reason why customers complained, 
followed by Housing Needs and Lewisham Homes

5.5.2 The second highest ward to receive complaints and enquiries was New Cross. 
The top reason why customers complained was Highways – Street works, 
followed by Lewisham Homes – Repairs, and Lewisham Homes – Service 
Improvement.  In 2014/15 the top reason why customers complained was Housing 
management, followed by Lewisham Homes and Environmental Enforcement.  
(For clarity, it should be noted that under the Brockley PFI (Regenter) umbrella, 
Pinnacle PSG are responsible for Housing Management, and Rydon are 
responsible for day to day repairs. 

5.5.3 The third highest ward to receive complaints and enquiries is Brockley with the top 
reason for complaints being Housing – Customer Services, followed by Leasehold 
Services, and Council Tax.  In 2014-15, the top reason why customers complained 
was Housing, Highways and Council Tax.

5.5.4 Downham received the lowest level of complaints and enquiries in both financial 
years.  Appendix 5 provides a breakdown of all complaints and enquiries across 
all the wards. 

5.6 Trends

On analysing the reasons for complaints, the top three issues identified are as 
follows:

 Highways – Street works was the top reason why customers complained;  
followed by

 Housing and Council Tax benefit;
 Housing – Advice and Reviews

Services with the top three issues provided comments on their complaints and 
highlighted any learning points that arose from those complaints.  

Highways 

5.6.1 Highways covers many issues that are of concern to all residents – street works 
and potholes etc. In 2015-16 Highways received more complaints than usual 
about drainage but this was triggered by the heavy rainfall. Highways responded 
by working to clear blocked gullies outside the normal 2 year cycle.  

5.6.2 Additionally Highways have received significant correspondence relating to 
Controlled Parking Zones as several new and amended ones come into force. 
Though this does naturally decrease as the zones settle down. It is anticipated 
that in 2016/17 this correspondence will be overtaken by enquiries about the 
implementation of the new borough-wide 20mph speed limit but this will fit the 
trend in spikes in enquiries when major schemes are put in (especially parking 
schemes). However, these are a product of extensive public consultation and what 
is put in has to conform to legislative requirements and are generally managed 
within team resources.



Housing and Council Tax Benefit

5.6.3 Housing Benefits have seen an overall 40% increase in casework in the last 
twelve months that is largely attributable to a increase in MP enquires (42% more 
MP enquiries were received) and Stage one complaints (which have increased by 
around 77%).  The main reason for the complaints related to the change of 
circumstances process however,
[...]
ns learnt from upheld complaints highlight the need to improve at getting 
things right at the first attempt.  The regular discussions of complaint handling will 
go some way to helping us work with managers to achieve this.

5.9 In previous years a complaints action plan including recommendations by the 
Independent Adjudicator, was developed to ensure continued good practice and 
implement necessary actions. This year the Council is awaiting the outcome of the 
complaints and casework review details of which are noted at paragraph 9.  

6 Independent Adjudicator

6.1 The Independent Adjudicator (IA) deals with stage 3 complaints on behalf of the 
Council. The IA report for the Council is attached at Appendix 1. This section 
summarises the IA’s report and the action being taken in response to the issues 
raised.  The report covers the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016.

6.2 The IA received 91 complaints during the year, eight more than in 2014/15. This 
breaks down to 56 (62%) about the Council/Regenter (down by five from last 
year); and 35 (38%) about Lewisham Homes (an increase of 13).  

6.3 The number of complaints about the Council/Regenter stayed the same for two 
years - 44 in 2012/13 and 44 in 2013/14: it went up in 2014/15 to 52 (after 
complaints that were out of jurisdiction, for example). The number this year has 
gone down to 42 (when those complaints with an alternative right of appeal; or 
with insufficient injustice to warrant the IA’s involvement; or were settled without 
investigation; or were premature; or were withdrawn by the IA or the complainant, 
are excluded). This reduction in stage three complaints in such challenging times 
is welcome, though, of course, any complaint is regrettable. The IA considers the 
number of stage three complaints is tiny for the size of the Borough and the 
functions that it carries out; and the IA does anticipate some fluctuation in 
complaint numbers from year to year.    

6.4 The IA has prepared a separate annual report for Lewisham Homes that deals 
specifically with any issues relating to them.  The IA will attend their management 
team to present the report and the Council will monitor any actions arising from it. 
The number of complaints about Lewisham Homes went up by 13 from 22 to 35. 
Seven of these complaints were premature or out of jurisdiction; they contained 
insufficient injustice to warrant the IA’s involvement; or they were withdrawn by the 
complainant. So, the actual figure is 28: still an increase of eight complaints from 
last year when 20 fell within her remit; the first increase the IA has noted for some 
time; but an increase that causes her no concern, taking into account her 
comment above about fluctuating complaint numbers. The IA comments in detail 
on Lewisham Homes in a separate letter to their Board. 

6.5 The IA responded to 96% of cases within the 30-day standard, which is above the 
90% target and an increase on the previous year’s performance of 94%.



6.6 Cases by directorate/partner

The table below sets out the number of Stage 3 complaints against each 
directorate and each partner (withdrawn/out of jurisdiction complaints in brackets
cases in brackets).  

Table 6 - Total number of stage three complaints against each directorate and each 
partner

Customer 
Services

Resources and 
Regeneration

Community 
Services

Children 
and Young 
People

Regenter Lewisham
Homes

TOTAL

34 (8) 5 3 (2) 9 (1) 5 (3) 35 (7) 91

6.7  Compensation

Compensation was awarded in 18 cases. The total amount of compensation paid 
was £26,523, of which £5,736 was for Lewisham Homes. 

Table 7 - Amount of Compensation

Up to and including 
£100

£100-
£500

More than 
£500 TOTAL

2015/16 2 6 10 18 £26,523.40

2014/15 n/a 13 6 20* £9,241 

2013/14 4 8 4 16* £6,542

2012/13 2 8 2 12 £4,259.75

2011/12 2 9 1 12 £3,614

*Compensation awarded in 18 cases including those against Lewisham Homes (8)

6.8 Key issues highlighted by the Independent Adjudicator

Communication and complaint handling
6.8.1 The IA is now monitoring the time taken to respond to her requests for information, 

noting that any delay impacts on her own timescales; could bring the complaints 
process into disrepute and lead to an Ombudsman complaint; and adds to the 
complainant’s sense of grievance. The IA proposes to report her findings to the 
Council in due course. 

6.8.2 The IA has found that, on occasion, compensation is not mentioned when fault is 
acknowledged.  The IA urges officers to think about compensation in these 
circumstances. 

6.8.3 There has been a noticeable rise in complaints about, for example, street 
sweeping and fly tipping. Accordingly, the IA urges the Council to devise, and 
send out, standard complaint letters to avoid the need for detailed replies each 



time, and to manage complainant expectations. An individual response, however, 
is appropriate if there are specific issues in a particular complaint. 

6.9 The Council’s response to the IA’s comments

6.9.1 The Council thanks the Independent Adjudicator for her comments.  The Council’s 
review of its current casework and complaint processes will address the issues  
raised by the IA.

7 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter 2015/16   

7.1 An annual review letter is produced by the LGO each year. This gives a summary 
of statistics relating to complaints made against local authorities over the year 
ending 31 March 2016.  A copy of the LGO’s annual letter is attached at Appendix 
21

7.2 The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries received and 
the decisions made about the authority during the period. In 2015-16 a total of 162 
complaints and enquiries were received, 3 less than 2014-15.  Of the total 
received only 33 ‘detailed enquiries’ were carried out of which 17 were upheld.  

7.3 The top 3 highest number of complaints were received about:
 Benefits and Council Tax  - 39 (31 in 2014-15)
 Housing – 37 (45 in 2014-15)
 Education & Children’s Services – 31 (31 in 2014-15)

7.4 Last year the LGO provided information on the number of complaints upheld and 
not upheld for the first time. In response to council feedback, this year they are 
providing additional information to focus the statistics more on the outcome from 
complaints rather than just the amounts received.  The LGO has also provided a 
breakdown of the upheld investigations to show how they were remedied. This 
includes the number of cases where LGO recommendations remedied the fault 
and the number of cases where the LGO concluded the authority had offered a 
satisfactory remedy during the local complaints process. 

7.5 The LGO publish final decisions on all complaints on their website, as they 
consider this as an important step in increasing transparency and accountability. 
There have been no published reports made against the Council during the year 
ending 31 March 2016.

7.6 The Council views this as a useful exercise, which gives it the opportunity to reflect 
on the types of complaints made and consider where improvements might be 
made. 

8 Achievements in 2015/16

8.1 The Community Services casework team use the intelligence gained from adult 
social care complaints to align with that from professional quality alerts, feedback 
from CQC and commissioned providers to improve quality across the delivery of 
adult social care services.

8.2 Taking into account the challenging period experienced by the Customer Services 
Casework Team the key achievements were:
- Keeping the service going under extreme pressure



- Identifying the sources of the backlog
- Reviewing and revising team processes to streamline and introduce 

efficiencies
- Clearing the casework inbox and filing system.

8.3 The CYP Complaints team worked towards ensuring that lessons learnt from 
upheld and partially upheld complaints were highlighted and fed back to improve 
service delivery. The complaints team monitor implementation of agreed actions 
and re
[...]
ts Select Committee

Title Financial Forecasts 2016/17

Contributor Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration (Head of 
Financial Services) Item 5

Class Part 1 (open) 26 October 2016

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the financial forecasts for 2016/17 as at 31 August 2016, 
reporting on any exceptional items to the end of September 2016.  The key areas to 
note are as follows:

i. There is a forecast overspend of £9.6m against the directorates’ net general fund 
revenue budget, an increase of £2.0m compared to the position reported in May 
2016.  This is set out in more detail in sections five to nine of this report.  This 
compares to a final outturn of £3.1m for 2015/16 which resulted after applying £3.2m 
of funding for ‘risks and other budget pressures’ against the directorates’ year-end 
overspend of £6.3m for that year.  

ii. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is expected to be overspent by £0.7m at the 
year end.

iii. It is expected that there will be nine schools that require a licensed deficit.  This is set 
out in more detail in section 11 of this report.

iv. It is expected that following the academy conversion order for Sedgehill School, the 
school’s deficit will be written off against the schools’ contingency.

v. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is currently projecting a £0.2m surplus, but this 
will be reinvested to maintain a balanced budget position.  This is set out in more 
detail in section 12 of this report.

vi. As at 31 August 2016, some 43% of council tax due and 54.5% of business rates due 
had been collected.  At this point last year, 43% of council tax due and 56% of 
business rates due had been collected.  This is set out in more detail in section 13 of 
this report.

vii. For the 2016/17 capital programme, the revised budget is proposed at £87.4m.  The 
budget figure reported to Public Accounts Select Committee on 5 July 2016 and 
Mayor & Cabinet on 13 July 2016 has been updated and is recommended for 
agreemen
[...]
ost of the 
disposal of dry recyclables will be met from corporate resources.

8.8 The largest proportion of the overspend, £0.7m, relates to additional vehicle hire 
costs as a result of a number of vehicles coming to the end of their operational life. 
Officers are currently considering options for leasing or purchasing vehicles, 
together with future vehicle requirements in preparation service changes as a part 
of the savings programme.  Delivery times on new vehicles mean that this is likely 
to have little impact on the projection for this financial year.

8.9 An increase in domestic refuse tonnages is expected to result in an overspend of 
£0.2m. The council collected 41.9k tonnes in the first five months of 2016/17 
comparted to 40.6k tonnes in the same period last year.  If the trend continues, it 
will result in additional disposal costs of £0.2m.  Whilst initiatives such as the 
garden waste service are designed to reduce the amount of residual waste, the 
number of properties in the borough has increased by around 2,000 in the past 
year.

8.10 The green scene budgets are projecting an overspend of £0.1m largely as a result 
of the loss of income from the former Foxgrove Club.  The future use of the 
premises is being considered as a part of the plans for Beckenham Place Park, 
but at present there is no clear scope for attracting the budgeted level of rental 
income.  



8.11 For bereavement services this is projecting an overspend of £0.1m, largely arising 
from increased crematorium maintenance costs.  Income levels are currently 
higher than in previous years as a result of issues at a local crematorium in a 
neighbouring borough.  This will need close monitoring as there has been 
significant pressure on the services income budgets over several years and the 
risk of not achieving the budgeted income levels remain.

8.12 The provision of automated public conveniences no longer funded as a part of the 
JC Decaux highways contract will result in a £0
[...]
tly officers are 
performing reasonableness checks on the information provided by schools. Such 
checks include 

 Does the budget plan income agree to funding notification
 Is the carry forward quoted in the budget plan incorrect
 Reasonableness check, such as whether the budgets set align to previous 

year’s budget and or expenditure.

11.5 The government is proposing to introduce a new national funding formula for 
schools in April 2018.  With the current details available through the release of the 
first stage consultation earlier in the spring, it is not possible to see the exact 
impact on Lewisham.  The most likely scenario is that schools in Lewisham will 
see a circa 10%, or £17m reduction in funding over the next three years.  This is 
likely to impact on the level of traded services schools buy from the council.  
Likewise, there is a review of the high needs block funding and it is expected the 
funding in the high needs block could also be reduced by some 10%, or £4.5m.

11.6 The government has released a consultation document on Early Years funding, 
while there is extra funding overall due to the funding of the new 30 hours child 
care for working families the underlying position is a loss for Lewisham. It is 
estimated that this loss will be £1.5m, but in the next two years there will be some 
protection and the loss will initially be £0.9m. The consultation closed on 22 
September 2016.

DSG central expenditure 

11.7   The High Needs block is showing signs of pressure and an overspend of £0.7m is 
forecast at the year end.  There has been a significant growth in the number of 
children with Education, Health and Care Plans for pupil aged 5 and below.  There 
is also a significant growth in the number of post 19 children with high needs. The 
Schools Forum High Needs sub group will draw up proposals on how this will be 
dealt with in November.  They will submit their proposals to the Schools Forum 
who meet on the 8 December 2016 to decide the bud
[...]
apers / 
materials


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	4 Annual complaints report
	5 Financial forecasts 2016/17
	7 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix B - work plan 261016
	Appendix C - key decision plan 261016




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 26 October 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Abdeslam Amrani, Brenda Dacres, 
Sue Hordijenko and Jim Mallory 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Chris Barnham, Mark Ingleby and Roy Kennedy 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mark Humphreys (Group Finance Manager, Customer Services), John 
Johnstone (Acting Group Finance Manager), Robert Mellors (Finance Manager, 
Community Services and Adult Social Care), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and 
Governance), Dave Richards (CYP Group Finance Manager), Janet Senior (Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration) and Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public Services) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 

 
Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Resolved: the Committee noted the response 
 

4. Annual complaints report 
 
Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public Service) introduced the report. The following key 
points were noted: 

 4,503 complaints and enquiries were received in 2015/16 – 14% fewer than the 
year before.  

 Only the Community Services directorate received more complaints than last 
year. This is not too surprising given the high levels of customer interaction in 
this directorate.  

 The top three complained about issues were highways, housing and council tax 
benefit, and housing advice and reviews. 

 The Independent Adjudicator (IA) received 91 complaints in 2015/16 – 8 more 
than the year before. Given the size of the organisation and the number of 
services it provides, the IA did not consider the numbers to be extreme.  

 Compensation was awarded in 18 cases in 2015/16 – totalling £26,523. 

 The Local Government Ombudsman carried out 33 “detailed enquiries” in 
2015/16 – upholding 17. 

Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public Service) answered questions from the committee. 
The following key points were noted: 



 
 
 

2 

 The significant reduction in complaints received by Lewisham Homes is down 
to the extra effort Lewisham Homes has put into customer service and 
complaint resolution. They’re no longer simply trying to justify their decision, 
they’re acknowledging any mistakes and focusing on how to put things right.  

 The cost of complaints management in Lewisham is comparable to 
neighbouring boroughs.  

 Around 95% of complaints received are recorded on i-casework – even with 
direct contact complaints the response gets logged on i-casework. 

 The council monitors complaints by reason as opposed to geographic location 
or ward. Analysis of complaints by ward hasn’t identified any particular trends 
so far. 

The committee made a number of comments. The following key points were 
noted: 

 The committee praised the relatively low level of complaints received and the 
commented that the council are doing exceptionally well given the cuts in staff 
in recent years. 

 
Resolved: the Committee noted the report. 
 

5. Financial forecasts 2016/17 
 
Robert Mellors (Group Finance Manager, Community Services) introduced the 
report. The following key points were noted: 

 There is a forecast overspend of £9.6m against the directorates’ net general 
fund in 2016/17. This compares to an overspend of £6.3m the year before.  

 There’s been more volatility and pressure in demand-led areas including, for 
example, in children’s and adults’ social care and temporary accommodation.  

 The Dedicated School Grant is expected to be overspent by £0.7m.  

 There’s a small surplus in the Housing Revenue Account of £0.2m, which will 
be reinvested to maintain a balanced budget position. 

 The capital programme is being reviewed to produce a more realistic target – 
this will result in a reduced budget for this year. 

Robert Mellors (Group Finance Manager, Community Services) and colleagues 
answered questions from the committee and the committee made a number of 
comments. The following key points were noted: 
 

 Officers are concerned about the increasing number of schools in deficit this 
year. There are various reasons for this including reduced government funding 
and increased staffing costs.  

 Schools in Lewisham are likely to lose a further £17m following the 
government’s introduction of a national funding formula for schools in April 
2018.  

 When a school overspends it has to come up with a budget plan showing how 
they will recover their budget position within three years – five years for a 
secondary school.   

 There are trigger points in place for schools’ budgets now. There are a number 
of stages that allow the council to identify and work with the school to identify 
any potential overspends early on. 

 The collection levels for business rates are around 99.5% - this is of the money 
due, not the number of businesses. 



 
 
 

3 

 Some extra funding was made available when the home care contracts were 
being re-let – so that travel time and living wage could be covered. But this was 
at 2015 rates and no more has been put in for 2016. In previous years, there’s 
been slack in the budget to cover increases like this, but there’s no slack this 
year. There is no plan to reduce levels of care, however. Savings will be found 
from underspends elsewhere.  

 Extra spending has been necessary in adult social care and the customer 
services directorate. For example, more waste collections have been needed 
for the increasing number of properties in the borough. This is something 
officers were aware of but are monitoring before budgeting for it.  

 Income is project to be below budget for the newly establish enforcement 
services. But this is mainly because it’s a new service and the business model 
and growth forecasts are still being refined. 

 
Resolved: the Committee noted the report. 
 

6. Management report 
 
Resolved: the Committee noted the report 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
Resolved: the Committee agreed the work programme 
 

8. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Resolved: the Committee didn’t make any referrals  
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


